

\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RSA 6/2020**

KRISHAN GOEL ATREE

..... Appellant

Through: Mr.Raj Kumar Mehtra &
Ms.Himanshi Andley, Advs.

versus

KISHAN MANDIR TRUST & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

% **20.01.2020**

CM APPL. 2097/2020 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM APPL. 2098/2020 (Delay)

This is an application seeking condonation of 17 days delay in re-filing.

For the reason stated in the application, the delay is condoned and application stands allowed.

RSA 6/2020 & CM APPL. 2096/2020

The learned counsel for the petitioner ,placing reliance on the Trust Deed dated 01.06.1981, submits that this was a case of a Public Trust and therefore, the Suit was not maintainable.

Issue notice to the respondent to be served through all modes, returnable on 22nd July, 2020.

In the meantime there shall be a stay on the operation of the Impugned Judgment till the next date of hearing.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

JANUARY 20, 2020/rv